beyond the project site, Worcester Holdings violated the Erosion and Sedimentation Control law, 
38 M.R.S. § 420-C. To resolve these violations, Worcester Holdings agreed to pay to the 
Treasurer, State of Maine a civil monetary penalty in the amount of two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000.00) and to file an after-the-fact permit application for the activities 
on the site by March 1, 2024. If the after-the-fact permit application is not submitted or if the 
application cannot be approved, Worcester Holdings must submit a restoration plan to remove